
Magnum® Polishing  
INTERNAL  

CANISTER FILTER

 Additional Rite-Size™ Floss Sleeve 
are sold separately.

Rite-Size™ JH Floss Sleeve

For Optimum Power Filter Performance:
Replace  

Rite-Size™  
JH Floss Sleeve  

every 2–4 weeks
Black Diamond® 

Premium Activated 
Carbon Included

Clean Micron 
Cartridge
monthly

Clean or Replace the Micron Cartridge Monthly

Troubleshooting Guidelines 

• Restart filter.
• Make sure the filter is located below the water level in the aquarium.
• Check the filter strainer for obstruction, and clear any debris.
•  Check the impeller for wobbling or wear.  If evident, clean or replace the impeller immediately.
• Rinse impeller case and impeller to clear dirt or obstructions.
•  When using the Micron Cartridge, flow will be diminished when the  

cartridge becomes clogged.  Clean or replace the Micron Cartridge.
•  When using the media container and Rite-Size™ JH Floss Sleeve, flow will be diminished when the filter sleeve fills with debris.  For 

best results, replace the Rite-Size™ JH Floss Sleeve monthly. 

Water flow is diminished, or  
the filter makes excessive  
noise during operation…

  SYMPTOM COMMENTS/SOLUTION

IMPORTANT: 
Always unplug the Magnum® Internal 

Polishing Canister Filter before 
inspecting or disassembling 

for any reason. 
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INSTRUCTIONS
SETTING UP FOR EVERYDAY–CONTINUOUS 

3-STAGE FILTRATION
1.  Check to ensure all parts and accessories are present. Please 

see Quick Setup Guide for a complete list of parts. If any parts 
are missing or damaged, please call 1-800-322-1266.

2.  Place the foam gasket inside the canister body and gently 
shake the canister body to properly orient the gasket. Set aside.

3.  Locate the internal media container (See parts illustration).  
If you wish to use alternate filter media than the included 
carbon, the media separator inside the container may be 
moved, or removed entirely, to adjust the size of the two 
internal media chambers.  To adjust the media separator 
position, unscrew both lids from the media container, and 
unsnap the two halves of the container.  Reposition or 
remove the media separator, and snap the halves of the 
media container back together. Screw one lid back onto 
the media container, and fill with the desired media. Tip:  
To avoid spilling the media, only remove one cap from one 
side of the container at a time.

4.  When using the included Black Diamond® Premium 
Carbon (provided, see illustration C), carefully pour into the 
media container. Tip: To minimize mess, perform this step 
over a bucket, outside, or over a sink.

5.  Rinse the filled media container under tap water until water runs clear.
6.  Place the media container, with the carbon and Rite-Size™ 

JH Floss Sleeve in place, inside the canister body.
7.  Attach the canister body to the motor assembly by twisting clockwise.
8.  Attach the suction cup mounting bracket to the inside wall 

of the aquarium.
9.  Slide the Magnum® Polishing Internal Canister Filter onto 

the mounting bracket. Do not allow the plug to become 
submerged or wet. If it becomes wet, dry the plug before 
proceeding to step 11.

10.  Assemble the extension tube and diverter, and ensure the 
flow diverter is positioned in the desired location. Tip: Water 
agitation is a key component of fish health. Proper surface 
agitation allows carbon dioxide to be off-gassed and oxygen 
to be exchanged from the air to the water. Ripples on the 
water surface help ensure that the water is oxygenated, 
contributing to more active fish. 

11.  DO NOT plug in your new Magnum® Polishing Internal  
Canister Filter until your aquarium is filled with water. Do not  
operate in a dry aquarium. Maintain water levels to ensure 
filter remains submerged during operation.

TO CONVERT FROM CONTINUOUS 3-STAGE 
FILTRATION TO WATER POLISHING

If present, remove the media container and Rite-Size™ JH  
Floss Sleeve from the canister filter body.
1.  Check to ensure all parts and accessories are present. 

Please see Quick Setup Guide for a complete list of parts. If any 
parts are missing or damaged, please call 1-800-322-1266.

2.  Place the foam gasket inside the canister filter body and 
gently shake the canister filter body to properly orient the 
gasket. Set aside.

3. Next, locate the Micron Cartridge and rigid core.
4.  Insert the Micron Cartridge into the canister body.
5.  Slide the rigid core into the center of the Micron Cartridge.

6.  Attach the canister filter body to the motor assembly  
by twisting clockwise.

7.  Attach the suction cup mounting bracket to the inside wall  
of the aquarium.

8.  Slide the Magnum® Polishing Internal Canister Filter onto  
the mounting bracket. Do not allow the plug to become 
submerged or wet. If it becomes wet, dry the plug before 
proceeding to step 9.

9.  Assemble the extension tube and diverter, and ensure the 
flow diverter is positioned in the desired location. Tip: Water 
agitation is a key component of fish health. Proper surface 
agitation allows carbon dioxide to be off-gassed and oxygen 
to be exchanged from the air to the water. Ripples on the 
water surface help ensure that the water is oxygenated, 
contributing to more active fish.

10.  After filling your aquarium with water, plug in your new 
Magnum® Polishing Internal Canister Filter. Do not operate 
in a dry aquarium. Maintain water levels to ensure that the 
filter remains submerged during operation.

11.  Allow the filter to run until the aquarium water has reached 
the desired level of clarity. If additional filtration is provided 
with a separate filter, the Micron Cartridge may be left in 
place to continuously polish the water, until the Micron 
Cartridge requires cleaning.

12.  The Micron Cartridge is dirty when the filter flow rate 
is significantly reduced. To clean the Micron Cartridge: 
Thoroughly rinse with tap water under pressure until the 
Micron Cartridge is clean. If the Micron Cartridge will not 
come clean, replace it. For uninterrupted operation, use 
of a second cartridge is recommended, to allow for cleaning. 
Never brush or machine wash the Micron Cartridge.

CHARGING THE WATER POLISHING  
FILTER TO INCREASE EFFICIENCY

The Micron Cartridge included with your Magnum® Internal 
Polishing Canister Filter may be used alone, or may be 
“charged” using diatomaceous earth (diatom powder). 
Charging the filter allows it to quickly remove very small particles 
suspended in the aquarium water, as the small particles will be 
more easily captured by the charged Micron Cartridge.
1.  With Micron Cartridge and internal Micron rigid core 

installed, place the assembled filter in a container (such as a 
bucket) deep enough to completely submerge the filter.

2.  Fill the container with dechlorinated water. Marineland® 
Aquarium Conditioner may be used as a dechlorinater.  
Do not use plain tap water, as it can harm your fish. 

3.  Plug the filter in, and add 6 tablespoons of diatom powder 
to the water. Once the water is clear (Micron Cartridge is 
“charged”), unplug and transfer the filter to the aquarium 
requiring water polishing, following the installation 
instructions previously outlined for mounting the filter  
in the aquarium. Do not run in a dry aquarium.

4.  Allow the filter to run until the aquarium water has reached 
the desired level of clarity. If additional filtration is provided 
with a separate filter, the Micron Cartridge may be left in 
place to continuously polish the water, until the Micron 
Cartridge requires cleaning.

IMMERSIBLE, POLARIZED PLUG, NOT GROUNDED

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
WARNING – To guard against injury, basic safety precautions should be observed, including the following:

READ AND FOLLOW ALL  
SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

DANGER – TO AVOID POSSIBLE ELECTRIC SHOCK, special care should be taken since water 
is employed in the use of aquarium equipment. For each of the following situations, do not attempt repairs by yourself; return the 
appliance to an authorized service facility for service or discard the appliance:

1.  Unplug the appliance before installing, repositioning, cleaning, or  
removing the appliance.

2.  If the appliance shows any sign of abnormal water leakage, immediately 
unplug it from the power source. 

3.  Carefully examine the appliance after installation. It should not be plugged in.
4.  Do not operate any appliance if it has a damaged cord or plug, or if it is 

malfunctioning or has been dropped or damaged in any manner.
5.  To avoid the possibility of the appliance plug or receptacle getting wet, position 

aquarium stand and tank to one side of a wall-mounted receptacle to prevent 
water from dripping onto the receptacle or plug. A “drip loop,” shown in the 
figure below, should be arranged by the user for each cord connecting an 
aquarium appliance to a receptacle. The “drip loop” is the part of the cord below 
the level of the receptacle, or the connector if an extension cord is used, to 
prevent water traveling along the cord and coming in contact with the receptacle.

  If the plug or receptacle does get wet, DON’T unplug the cord. Disconnect 
the fuse or circuit breaker that supplies power to the appliance. Then,  
unplug and examine for presence of water in the receptacle.

6.  Close supervision is necessary when any appliance is used by or near children.
7.  To avoid injury, do not contact moving parts or hot parts such as heaters, reflectors, lamp bulbs, and the like.
8.  Always unplug an appliance from an outlet when not in use, before putting on or taking off parts, and before cleaning. 

Never yank cord to pull plug from outlet. Grasp the plug and pull to disconnect.
9.  Do not use an appliance for other than intended use. The use of attachments not recommended or sold by the appliance 

manufacturer may cause an unsafe condition.
10. Do not install or store the appliance where it will be exposed to the weather or to temperatures below freezing.
11. Make sure an appliance mounted on a tank is securely installed before operating it.
12. Read and observe all the important notices on the appliance.
13.  If an extension cord is necessary, a cord with a proper rating should be used. A cord rated for less amperes or watts than 

the appliance rating may overheat. Care should be taken to arrange the cord so that it will not be tripped over or pulled.
14.  This appliance has a polarized plug (one blade is wider than the other). As a safety feature, this plug will fit in a polarized 

outlet only one way. If the plug does not fit fully in the outlet, reverse the plug. If it still does not fit, contact a qualified 
electrician. Never use with an extension cord unless plug can be fully inserted. Do not attempt to defeat this safety feature.

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS

AQUARIUM

APPLIANCE

POWER
CORD

DRIP
LOOP

LIMITED THREE YEAR WARRANTY: United Pet Group, a division of Spectrum Brands, Inc. (UPG), warrants 
this Marineland® Magnum® Polishing Internal Canister Filter against defects in material or workmanship for three years 
from the date of original purchase, subject to the conditions and exceptions stated below. Your sales receipt is your Proof-
of-Date-of-Purchase. If the Magnum® Polishing Internal Canister Filter exhibits such a defect, UPG will repair or replace 
it, our option, without cost for parts or labor. The filter must be shipped postage paid to UPG. Proof-of-Date-of-Purchase 
is required. You are responsible for proper shipping. Call customer service at 1-800-322-1266 for return authorization 
and shipping address. This warranty does not cover damage caused by accident, misuse, abuse, or failure to follow the 
instructions accompanying the Magnum® Polishing Internal Canister Filter. All implied warranties, including any implied 
warranty of merchantability or fitness for any purpose are limited to one year. Fish and plant loss, personal injury, property 
loss or damage (direct, incidental or consequential) resulting from the use of the Magnum® Polishing Internal Canister Filter 
are not covered by this warranty. Because some states/provinces do not allow the exclusion or limitation of incidental or 
consequential damages, or allow limitations on how long an implied warranty lasts, the above limitations or exclusion  
may not apply to you. This warranty gives you specific legal rights. You may also have other rights which vary from  
state/province to state/province.

Parts Diagram & Identification

NOTE:  Rite-Size™ Floss Sleeves are not considered replacement parts. They may be purchased from  
your Marineland® dealer.

Rite-Size™ JH Floss Sleeve

Replacement Parts List
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ITEM DESCRIPTION

Filter Canister Cover

Rigid Core

Complete Media Container  
Assembly (includes both lids)

Media Container Lid (one)

Foam Gasket

Impeller Assembly

Suction Cups (3), Bracket, Extension  
Tube with Plug, Diffuser

Media Separator

MODEL NUMBER

ML90770-603

AQ04957A

ML90770-605 

ML90770-007

AQ04777

ML90515-00

ML90770-602 

ML90770-008

Questions or Missing Parts?  
Call Customer Service at

1-800-322-1266
Monday through Friday
8:00 AM to 5:30 PM ET
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SUMERGIBLE, CABLE POLARIZADO, SIN CONEXIÓN A TIERRA

INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD IMPORTANTES
ADVERTENCIA – Para evitar lesiones, se deben tomar precauciones básicas de seguridad que incluyan lo siguiente:

LEA Y SIGA TODAS LAS  
INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD

PELIGRO – PARA EVITAR UNA POSIBLE DESCARGA ELÉCTRICA, se debe tener 
especial cuidado ya que el equipo de la pecera emplea agua para su uso. En cada una de las siguientes situaciones, no intente 
realizar las reparaciones usted mismo. Envíe el aparato a reparar a un centro de servicio autorizado o deséchelo:
1.  Desconecte el aparato antes de instalar, reposicionar, limpiar o quitar el aparato. 
2.  Si el aparato muestra cualquier señal de fuga anormal de agua, desconéctelo 

inmediatamente de la fuente de energía.
3.  Examine con cuidado el aparato después de instalarlo. No debe estar enchufado.
4.  No ponga en funcionamiento ningún aparato si el cable o el enchufe están 

dañados, o si no funciona bien o se ha caído o dañado de alguna forma.
5.  Para evitar la posibilidad de que el enchufe del aparato o la toma de corriente 

se mojen; coloque la base de la pecera y el tanque a un lado de una toma 
de corriente que esté en la pared, con el fin de evitar que el agua gotee a la 
toma de corriente o al enchufe. El usuario debe disponer un "lazo de goteo", 
como se muestra en la figura a continuación, en cada uno de los cables 
que conectan un aparato de la pecera a una toma de corriente. El "lazo de 
goteo" es la parte del cable por debajo del nivel de la toma de corriente, o del 
conector si se usa un cable de extensión, que evita que el agua corra por el 
cable y entre en contacto con la toma de corriente. Si el enchufe o la toma 
de corriente llegan a mojarse, NO desconecte el cable. Desconecte el fusible 
o el interruptor de circuito que suministra electricidad al aparato. Luego, 
desenchufe el cable y examine la toma de corriente para asegurarse de  
que no haya entrado agua.

6.  Es necesario vigilar con cuidado cuando los niños utilicen  
o estén cerca de cualquier aparato.

7.  Para evitar lesiones, no entre en contacto con las partes en movimiento o calientes, como calentadores, reflectores, focos de luz, etc.
8.  Siempre desconecte el aparato de la toma de corriente cuando no esté en uso, antes de colocar o de quitar piezas y antes 

de limpiarlo. Nunca jale del cable para desconectarlo de la toma de corriente. Para desconectar, tome el enchufe y jale.
9.  No use un aparato para un propósito para el que no fue diseñado. El uso de accesorios que no sean los recomendados o 

vendidos por el fabricante puede provocar situaciones peligrosas.
10.  No instale ni guarde el aparato donde esté expuesto a las condiciones climáticas o a temperaturas bajo cero.
11.  Asegúrese de que todo aparato que se monte en el tanque esté instalado de manera segura antes de hacerlo funcionar.
12.  Lea y respete todos los avisos que traiga el aparato.
13.  Si se necesita un cable de extensión, se debe usar un cable con las características adecuadas. Un cable para una menor 

cantidad de amperes o vatios que el total que necesita el aparato puede sobrecalentarse. Se debe tener cuidado de 
colocar el cable de manera que no puedan tropezar con él o jalarlo.

14.  Este aparato tiene un enchufe polarizado (una clavija es más ancha que la otra). Como medida de seguridad, este 
enchufe entra de un solo modo en una toma de corriente polarizada. Si el enchufe no entra completamente en la toma de 
corriente, inviértalo. Si aun así no entra, llame a un electricista autorizado. Nunca lo use con una extensión, a menos que 
el enchufe pueda entrar completamente. No intente alterar esta medida de seguridad.

GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES

GARANTÍA LIMITADA POR TRES AÑOS: United Pet Group, una división de Spectrum Brands, Inc. (UPG), 
garantiza este filtro sumergible pulidor interno Marineland® Magnum® contra defectos en sus materiales o mano de obra, 
durante tres años desde la fecha de compra original, sujeto a las condiciones y excepciones señaladas a continuación. Su 
recibo de venta es su comprobante de fecha de compra. Si el filtro sumergible pulidor interno Magnum® presenta dicho 
defecto, UPG lo reparará o reemplazará, a opción nuestra, sin costo por las piezas o la mano de obra. El filtro debe 
enviarse a UPG con gastos de envío pagados. Se requiere un comprobante de fecha de compra. Usted es responsable 
del envío adecuado. Llame al Servicio al Cliente al 1-800-322-1266 para obtener una autorización de devolución y la 
dirección de envío. Esta garantía no cubre daños causados por accidente, uso inadecuado, maltrato o por no seguir las 
instrucciones que acompañan el filtro sumergible pulidor interno Magnum®. Todas las garantías implícitas, incluyendo 
cualquier garantía implícita de comerciabilidad o idoneidad para cualquier fin, están limitadas a un año. Esta garantía 
no cubre la pérdida de peces o plantas, lesiones, pérdidas materiales ni daños (directos, imprevistos o consecuentes) 
como consecuencia del uso del filtro sumergible pulidor interno Magnum®. Debido a que algunos estados o provincias no 
permiten la exclusión o limitación de daños imprevistos o consecuentes, o no permiten limitaciones en cuanto a la duración 
de una garantía implícita, es posible que las limitaciones o exclusiones anteriores no le apliquen a usted. Esta garantía le 
otorga derechos legales específicos. Usted también podría tener otros derechos, los cuales varían en cada estado o provincia.

PECERA

APARATO

CABLE DE CORRIENTE  
ELÉCTRICA

LAZO DE
GOTEO

IMPORTANTE: Desconecte siempre el filtro sumergible pulidor interno Magnum® antes de inspeccionar o desmontar por cualquier motivo.

Para el rendimiento energético óptimo del filtro:

Sustituya la 
funda de hilo JH 
Rite-Size™ cada 
2 a 4 semanas

Limpie el 
cartucho 

micrónico una 
vez al mes

Carbón 
activado 

de primera 
calidad Black 

Diamond® 
incluido

Guía para la solución de problemas

• Vuelva a encender el filtro.
• Asegúrese de que el filtro esté ubicado debajo del nivel del agua en la pecera.
• Compruebe que el colador del filtro no esté obstruido, y limpie cualquier desecho.
• Verifique que el impulsor no se tambalee ni esté desgastado. Si es evidente, limpie o reemplace el impulsor inmediatamente.
• Enjuague la cubierta del impulsor y el impulsor para limpiar la suciedad u obstrucciones.
• Al usar el cartucho micrónico, el flujo disminuirá cuando el cartucho esté obstruido. Limpie o reemplace el cartucho micrónico.
•  Al usar el recipiente del medio y la funda de hilo JH Rite-Size™, el flujo disminuirá cuando la funda se llene de desechos. Para obtener 

mejores resultados, reemplace la funda de hilo JH Rite-Size™ una vez al mes.

El flujo de agua es menor, o 
el filtro hace demasiado ruido 
durante el funcionamiento...

  PROBLEMA COMENTARIOS/SOLUCIÓN

INSTRUCCIONES
INSTALACIÓN PARA USO DIARIO – FILTRACIÓN 

CONTINUA DE 3 ETAPAS
1.  Asegúrese de tener todas las piezas y accesorios. Consulte la 

Guía de instalación rápida para ver la lista completa de piezas. Si 
falta alguna pieza o está dañada, llame al 1-800-322-1266.

2.  Coloque la junta de espuma de goma dentro de la caja del 
depósito y sacuda suavemente la caja del depósito para 
orientar la junta de forma adecuada. Coloque a un lado.

3.  Ubique el recipiente interno del medio (Vea la ilustración de las 
piezas). Si desea usar otro medio de filtración aparte del filtro de 
carbón incluido, puede mover o quitar el separador del medio 
dentro del recipiente para ajustar el tamaño de las dos cámaras 
internas del medio. Para ajustar la posición del separador del 
medio, desenrosque ambas tapas del recipiente del medio y abra 
las dos mitades del recipiente. Reposicione o quite el separador 
del medio y vuelva a cerrar las mitades del recipiente del medio. 
Enrosque una tapa del recipiente del medio y llene con el medio 
deseado. Sugerencia: Para evitar derramar el medio, retire 
solamente una tapa de un lado del recipiente a la vez. 

4.  Si usa el carbón de primera calidad Black Diamond® (incluido, 
vea la ilustración C), viértalo con cuidado en el recipiente del 
medio. Sugerencia: Para minimizar el desorden, realice este 
paso sobre un cubo, afuera, o sobre un lavabo.

5.  Enjuague con agua del grifo el recipiente del medio lleno, 
hasta que el agua fluya limpia.

6.  Coloque en su lugar el recipiente del medio, junto con el 
carbón y la funda de hilo JH, dentro de la caja del depósito.

7.  Acople la caja del depósito al conjunto del motor girando en el 
sentido de las agujas del reloj.

8.  Fije el soporte de montaje de la copa de succión a la pared 
interior de la pecera.

9.  Deslice el filtro sumergible pulidor interno Magnum® en el 
soporte de montaje. No deje que el enchufe quede sumergido 
ni que se moje. Si se moja, seque el enchufe antes de 
continuar con el paso 11.

10.  Monte el tubo de extensión y el desviador, y asegúrese de 
que el desviador de flujo esté colocado en la ubicación 
deseada. Sugerencia: La agitación del agua es un componente 
fundamental para la salud de los peces. Una agitación de la 
superficie adecuada permite la liberación del dióxido de carbono 
y el intercambio de oxígeno del aire al agua. Las ondas en la 
superficie del agua ayudan a garantizar que el agua se oxigene, 
contribuyendo a que los peces estén más activos.

11.  NO enchufe su filtro sumergible pulidor interno Magnum® 
nuevo hasta que su pecera esté llena de agua. No lo haga 
funcionar en una pecera vacía. Mantenga los niveles de agua 
de manera que se asegure que el filtro permanece sumergido 
durante el funcionamiento.

CAMBIAR LA FILTRACIÓN DE 3  
ETAPAS A PURIFICACIÓN DE AGUA

Si lo hay, retire el recipiente del medio y la funda de hilo JH Rite-
Size™ de la caja del filtro sumergible.
1.  Asegúrese de tener todas las piezas y accesorios. Consulte la 

Guía de instalación rápida para ver la lista completa de piezas. Si 
falta alguna pieza o está dañada, llame al 1-800-322-1266.

2.  Coloque la junta de espuma dentro de la caja del filtro 
sumergible y sacuda suavemente la caja del filtro sumergible 
para orientar la junta de forma adecuada. Coloque a un lado.

3.  A continuación, ubique el cartucho micrónico y el núcleo rígido.

4. Introduzca el cartucho micrónico en la caja del filtro. 
5. Deslice el núcleo rígido en el centro del cartucho micrónico.
6.  Acople la caja del filtro sumergible al conjunto del motor 

girando en el sentido de las agujas del reloj.
7.  Fije el soporte de montaje de la copa de succión a la pared 

interior de la pecera.
8.  Deslice el filtro sumergible pulidor interno Magnum® en el 

soporte de montaje. No deje que el enchufe quede sumergido 
ni que se moje. Si se moja, seque el enchufe antes de 
continuar con el paso 9.

9.  Monte el tubo de extensión y el desviador, y asegúrese de 
que el desviador de flujo esté colocado en la ubicación 
deseada. Sugerencia: La agitación del agua es un componente 
fundamental para la salud de los peces. Una agitación de la 
superficie adecuada permite la liberación del dióxido de carbono 
y el intercambio de oxígeno del aire al agua. Las ondas en la 
superficie del agua ayudan a garantizar que el agua se oxigene, 
contribuyendo a que los peces estén más activos.

10.  Después de llenar su pecera con agua, enchufe su filtro 
sumergible pulidor interno Magnum® nuevo. No lo haga 
funcionar en una pecera vacía. Mantenga los niveles de agua 
de manera que se asegure que el filtro permanece sumergido 
durante el funcionamiento.

11.  Deje que el filtro funcione hasta que el agua de la pecera haya 
alcanzado el nivel de claridad deseado. Si se suministra otra 
filtración con un filtro aparte, el cartucho micrónico puede 
dejarse en el lugar para purificar el agua continuamente,  
hasta que el cartucho micrónico requiera limpieza.

12.  El cartucho micrónico está sucio cuando el flujo a través 
del filtro se reduce considerablemente. Para limpiar el 
cartucho micrónico: Enjuague bien con agua del grifo bajo 
presión, hasta que el cartucho micrónico esté limpio. Si el 
cartucho micrónico no queda limpio, reemplácelo. Para el 
funcionamiento continuo, se recomienda el uso de un  
segundo cartucho, para permitir la limpieza. Nunca  
cepille ni lave a máquina el cartucho micrónico.

CARGAR EL FILTRO PULIDOR DE AGUA  
PARA AUMENTAR LA EFICIENCIA

El cartucho micrónico incluido en su filtro sumergible pulidor interno 
Magnum® puede usarse solo, o puede "cargarse" con tierra de 
diatomeas (polvo de diatomeas). Cargar el filtro le permite eliminar 
rápidamente las partículas muy pequeñas suspendidas en el agua 
de la pecera, dado que el cartucho micrónico cargado capturará 
más fácilmente las partículas pequeñas.
1.  Una vez instalados el cartucho micrónico y el tubo de soporte 

rígido del cartucho micrónico interno, coloque el filtro montado 
en un recipiente (como un cubo), lo suficientemente profundo 
como para sumergir completamente el filtro.

2.  Llene el recipiente con agua declorada. El acondicionador de 
peceras Marineland® se puede usar como declorador. No use 
agua del grifo, ya que puede dañar a sus peces.

3.  Enchufe el filtro y agregue 6 cucharadas de polvo de diatomeas 
en el agua. Una vez que el agua esté limpia (el cartucho micrónico 
está "cargado"), desconecte y transfiera el filtro a la pecera 
que necesita purificar el agua, siguiendo las instrucciones de 
instalación detalladas anteriormente para montar el filtro en la 
pecera. No lo haga funcionar en una pecera vacía.

4.  Deje que el filtro funcione hasta que el agua de la pecera haya 
alcanzado el nivel de claridad deseado. Si se suministra otra 
filtración con un filtro aparte, el cartucho micrónico puede 
dejarse en el lugar para purificar el agua continuamente, hasta 
que el cartucho micrónico requiera limpieza.

SUBMERSIBLE, FICHE POLARISÉE, NON MISE À LA TERRE

CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ IMPORTANTES
AVERTISSEMENT – Pour prévenir les blessures, des précautions de base doivent être prises, y compris les précautions suivantes :

LIRE ET RESPECTER TOUTES  
LES CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ

DANGER – POUR ÉVITER UNE POSSIBLE DÉCHARGE ÉLECTRIQUE, il faut faire 
preuve d’une prudence particulière en raison de l’utilisation de l’eau avec le matériel d’aquarium. Pour chacune des situations 
suivantes, ne pas essayer d’effectuer des réparations par vous-même; retourner l’appareil à un centre de service agréé pour le 
faire réparer ou jeter le produit :
1.   Débrancher l’appareil avant son installation, son déplacement, son  

nettoyage ou son retrait.
2.   Si l’appareil montre tout signe de fuite d’eau anormale, le débrancher 

immédiatement de la source d’alimentation.
3.   Examiner soigneusement l’appareil une fois installé. Il ne doit pas être branché.
4.   Ne pas utiliser un appareil dont le cordon ou la fiche est endommagé, qui ne 

fonctionne pas correctement ou qui a été échappé ou endommagé de quelque 
manière que ce soit.

5.   Pour éviter que la fiche de l’appareil ou la prise électrique ne se mouille, 
positionner le support ou le réservoir de l’aquarium sur le côté d’une prise 
murale afin d’empêcher l’eau de s’écouler vers la prise ou la fiche. L’utilisateur 
doit préparer une « boucle d’égouttement », illustrée dans la figure ci-dessous, 
pour chaque cordon utilisé pour brancher un appareil d’aquarium à une prise 
de courant. La boucle d’égouttement est la partie du cordon qui se trouve 
sous le niveau de la prise ou du connecteur, si on utilise une rallonge, et qui 
empêche l’eau de s’écouler le long du cordon et d’entrer en contact avec la 
prise. Si la fiche ou la prise venait à se mouiller, NE PAS débrancher le cordon. 
Débrancher le fusible ou déclencher le disjoncteur qui alimente l’appareil. 
Débrancher ensuite le cordon et vérifier s’il y a de l’eau dans la prise.

6.   Lorsqu’un appareil est utilisé en présence d’enfants ou par des enfants, il faut exercer une surveillance étroite.
7.   Pour éviter les blessures, ne pas toucher aux pièces mobiles ou chaudes, comme les réchauffeurs, les réflecteurs, les 

ampoules de lampes, etc.
8.   Toujours débrancher un appareil d’une prise de courant lorsqu’il n’est pas utilisé, avant d’ajouter ou de retirer des pièces 

et avant le nettoyage. Ne jamais tirer sur le cordon pour débrancher une fiche de la prise de courant. Saisir la fiche et tirer 
dessus pour débrancher le cordon.

9.   Ne jamais utiliser un appareil à une fin pour laquelle il n’est pas conçu. L’utilisation de fixations non recommandées ou 
vendues par le fabricant de l’appareil risque d’entraîner des conditions non sécuritaires.

10.   Ne pas installer ni ranger l’appareil là où il sera exposé aux conditions climatiques ou à des températures inférieures  
au point de congélation.

11.   S’assurer que tout appareil monté sur un réservoir est bien installé avant de l’utiliser.
12.   Lire et respecter tous les avis importants indiqués sur l’appareil.
13.   S’il faut utiliser une rallonge, en choisir une de calibre approprié. Un cordon homologué pour une intensité (A) ou une 

puissance (W) inférieure à celle de l’appareil risque de surchauffer. Il faut disposer le cordon de façon à ce qu’il ne fasse 
trébucher personne ou qu’il ne soit pas tiré.

14.   Cet appareil est pourvu d’une fiche polarisée (l’une des lames est plus large que l’autre). Pour plus de sécurité, cette 
fiche ne s’insère que d’une seule façon dans une prise polarisée. Si la fiche ne s’insère pas complètement dans la prise 
de courant, inverser la fiche. Si la fiche ne s’insère toujours pas de cette façon, communiquer avec un électricien qualifié. 
Ne jamais utiliser l’appareil avec une rallonge à moins qu’il soit possible d’insérer complètement la fiche. Ne tentez pas 
d’annuler cette caractéristique de sécurité.

CONSERVER CES INSTRUCTIONS
GARANTIE LIMITÉE DE TROIS ANS : United Pet Group, Inc., une filiale de Spectrum Brands, Inc. (UPG) garantit 
ce filtre à cartouche interne de finissage Magnum® de Marineland® contre tout défaut de matériaux ou de fabrication pour 
une période de trois ans à partir de la date d’achat initiale, sous réserve des conditions et des exceptions ci-dessous. Le 
reçu de vente sert de preuve de date d’achat. Si le filtre à cartouche interne de finissage Magnum® présente un tel défaut, 
UPG le réparera ou le remplacera, à sa discrétion, sans frais de pièces ni main-d’œuvre. Le filtre doit être expédié en port 
payé à UPG. Une preuve d’achat datée est exigée. Il vous incombe d’expédier le produit de façon appropriée. Contacter le 
Service à la clientèle au 1 800 322-1266 pour obtenir une autorisation de retour et l’adresse d’expédition. Cette garantie 
ne couvre pas les dommages causés par un accident, une utilisation incorrecte, un abus ou le non-respect des instructions qui 
accompagnent le filtre à cartouche interne de finissage Magnum®. Toutes les garanties implicites, y compris les garanties 
implicites de commercialisation et de compatibilité d’utilisation à toute fin, sont limitées à un an. Les pertes de poissons et de 
plantes, les blessures et les pertes et dommages matériels (directs, indirects ou accessoires) qui résultent de l’utilisation de ce 
filtre à cartouche interne de finissage Magnum® ne sont pas couvertes par cette garantie. Comme certains États/provinces ne 
permettent pas l’exclusion ou la limitation des dommages indirects ou accidentels, ou permettent des limitations sur la durée de 
la garantie implicite, les limitations et exclusions peuvent ne pas s’appliquer pour vous. La présente garantie vous accorde des 
droits légaux particuliers. Vous pouvez également avoir d’autres droits qui varient d’un État/d’une province à l’autre.

AQUARIUM

APPAREIL

CORDON  
D’ALIMENTATION

BOUCLE
D’ÉGOUTTEMENT

IMPORTANT : Toujours débrancher le filtre interne de finissage Magnum® avant de l’inspecter ou de le démonter pour quelque raison que ce soit.
Pour un rendement de filtration optimal :

Remplacer le 
manchon JH Floss 

Rite-Size™ toutes les 
2-4 semaines

Nettoyer la 
cartouche  
micronique  

à chaque mois

Charbon activé de 
première qualité 
Black Diamond® 

compris

Directives de dépannage

•  Redémarrer le filtre.
•  S’assurer que le filtre est situé sous le niveau d’eau dans l’aquarium.
•  Vérifier que l’entrée du tamis n’est pas obstruée, et éliminer tout débris.
•  Vérifier que la turbine n’est pas usée et ne vacille pas. Sinon, nettoyer ou remplacer la turbine immédiatement.
•  Rincer la turbine et son boîtier pour éliminer toute saleté et toute obstruction.
•  Lors de l’utilisation de la cartouche micronique, le débit sera diminué si la cartouche devient obstruée. Nettoyer ou remplacer la cartouche micronique.
•   Lors de l’utilisation du contenant de support et du manchon Rite-Size™ JH Floss, le débit sera diminué lorsque le manchon se remplit de 

débris. Pour de meilleurs résultats, remplacer le manchon Rite-Size™ JH Floss à chaque mois.

Le débit d’eau est réduit, 
ou le filtre fait trop de bruit 
durant son fonctionnement...

  SYMPTÔME COMMENTAIRES/SOLUTION

INSTRUCTIONS
PRÉPARATION POUR UNE FILTRATION  
3 ÉTAPES QUOTIDIENNE EN CONTINU

1.   Vérifier qu’aucune pièce ni accessoire n’est manquant. Veuillez 
consulter le Guide d’installation rapide pour la liste complète 
des pièces. Si des pièces sont endommagées ou manquantes, 
veuillez composer le 1 800 322-1266.

2.  Placer le joint de caoutchouc-mousse à l’intérieur du corps 
du boîtier puis secouer doucement ce dernier pour orienter 
correctement le joint. Mettre de côté.

3.  Situer le contenant de matériau filtrant. (Voir l’illustration des 
pièces.) Si vous désirez utiliser un matériau filtrant autre que 
le charbon inclus, le séparateur à l’intérieur du contenant peut 
être déplacé ou enlevé pour ajuster les dimensions des deux 
compartiments internes de matériau filtrant. Pour ce faire, 
dévisser les deux couvercles du contenant de matériau filtrant et 
en détacher les deux moitiés. Replacer ou retirer le séparateur, 
et réassembler les deux moitiés du contenant. Revisser un des 
couvercles sur le contenant, puis remplir du matériau filtrant 
désiré. Conseil : Afin d’éviter de renverser le matériau filtrant, 
retirer le capuchon d’un seul à côté du contenant à la fois.

4.  Au moment d’utiliser le charbon activé de première qualité Black 
Diamond® (fourni; voir l’illustration C), verser soigneusement 
dans le contenant de matériau filtrant. Conseil : Afin de 
minimiser les dégâts, effectuer cette étape au-dessus d’un 
seau ou d’un évier ou encore à l’extérieur.

5.  Rincer le contenant de support (maintenant rempli) à l’eau  
du robinet, jusqu’à ce qu’elle soit claire.

6.  Placer la cartouche de matériau filtrant, avec le charbon et le 
manchon JH Floss en place, dans le corps du boîtier.

7.  Fixer le corps du boîtier au montage moteur en tournant dans  
le sens horaire.

8.  Fixer l’attache de montage de la ventouse au mur intérieur  
de l’aquarium.

9.  Glisser le filtre à cartouche interne de finissage Magnum® 
sur l’attache de montage. Ne pas submerger le bouchon ni le 
mouiller. S’il est mouillé, le sécher avant de passer à l’étape 11.

10.  Assembler le tube de rallonge et l’organe de dérivation, puis 
vérifier que ce dernier est placé au bon endroit. Conseil : 
L’agitation de l’eau est un facteur clé dans la santé des 
poissons. Une bonne agitation en surface permet au dioxyde 
de carbone d’être évacué et à l’oxygène de passer de l’air à 
l’eau. Les ondulations à la surface de l’eau aident à assurer 
l’oxygénation, ce qui aide à rendre les poissons plus actifs.

11.  NE PAS installer le filtre interne de finissage Magnum® jusqu’à ce 
que l’aquarium soit rempli d’eau. Ne pas utiliser dans un aquarium 
sec. Maintenir les niveaux d’eau pour assurer que le filtre reste 
submergé durant le fonctionnement de l’aquarium.

CONVERSION DE LA FILTRATION 3 ÉTAPES EN 
CONTINU À UNE FILTRATION DE FINISSAGE

Le cas échéant, retirer la cartouche de matériau filtrant et le 
manchon JH Floss Rite-Size™ du corps du filtre de la cartouche.
1.  Vérifier qu’aucune pièce ni accessoire n’est manquant. Veuillez 

consulter le Guide d’installation rapide pour la liste complète 
des pièces. Si des pièces sont endommagées ou manquantes, 
veuillez composer le 1 800 322-1266.

2.  Placer le joint de caoutchouc-mousse à l’intérieur du corps du 
filtre de la cartouche puis secouer doucement celui-ci pour 
orienter correctement le joint. Mettre de côté.

3. Situer ensuite la cartouche micronique et le noyau rigide.
4. Insérer la cartouche micronique dans le corps du boîtier.
5.  Glisser le noyau rigide dans le centre de la cartouche micronique.
6.  Fixer le corps du filtre de la cartouche au montage moteur en 

tournant dans le sens horaire.
7.  Fixer l’attache de montage de la ventouse au mur intérieur de l’aquarium.
8.  Glisser le filtre à cartouche interne de finissage Magnum® 

sur l’attache de montage. Ne pas submerger le bouchon ni le 
mouiller. S’il est mouillé, le sécher avant de passer à l’étape 9.

9.  Assembler le tube de rallonge et l’organe de dérivation, puis 
vérifier que ce dernier est placé au bon endroit. Conseil : 
L’agitation de l’eau est un facteur clé dans la santé des poissons. 
Une bonne agitation en surface permet au dioxyde de 
carbone d’être évacué et à l’oxygène de passer de l’air à 
l’eau. Les ondulations à la surface de l’eau aident à assurer 
l’oxygénation, ce qui aide à rendre les poissons plus actifs.

10.  Après avoir rempli l’aquarium d’eau, y insérer le nouveau 
filtre interne de finissage Magnum®. Ne pas utiliser dans un 
aquarium sec. Maintenir les niveaux d’eau pour assurer que le 
filtre reste submergé durant le fonctionnement de l’aquarium.

11.  Laisser fonctionner le filtre jusqu’à ce que l’eau de l’aquarium ait 
atteint le degré de clarté désiré. Si une filtration supplémentaire est 
accomplie à l’aide d’un filtre séparé, la cartouche micronique peut 
être laissée en place pour épurer l’eau en continu, jusqu’à ce que 
la cartouche doive être nettoyée.

12.  Il est temps de nettoyer la cartouche lorsque le débit du filtre est 
grandement réduit. Nettoyage de la cartouche micronique : Rincer 
la cartouche à grande eau du robinet jusqu’à ce qu’elle soit 
propre. Si la cartouche ne redevient pas propre, elle doit être 
remplacée. Pour un fonctionnement ininterrompu, l’utilisation 
d’une deuxième cartouche est recommandée, afin de 
permettre le nettoyage de l’autre cartouche. Ne jamais  
brosser ni laver à la machine la cartouche micronique.

CHARGEMENT DU FILTRE INTERNE DE  
FINISSAGE POUR AUGMENTER SON EFFICACITÉ

La cartouche micronique fournie avec votre filtre interne de finissage 
Magnum® peut être utilisée seule, ou peut être « chargée » à l’aide 
de terre de diatomées (poudre de diatomées). Le chargement du 
filtre lui permet d’éliminer de très petites particules en suspension 
dans l’eau de l’aquarium; les petites particules seront captées plus 
facilement par la cartouche micronique chargée.
1.  Une fois la cartouche micronique et le tube de support 

micronique rigide installés, placer le filtre assemblé dans 
un contenant (par exemple, un seau), suffisamment 
profondément pour immerger complètement le filtre.

2.  Remplissez le contenant avec de l’eau déchlorée. Le 
conditionneur pour aquarium Marineland® peut être utilisé 
comme déchloreur. Ne pas utiliser l’eau du robinet; cela 
pourrait nuire à la santé de vos poissons.

3.  Brancher le filtre, puis ajouter 6 cuillères à table de poudre 
à l’eau. Une fois l’eau propre (la cartouche micronique « chargée »), 
débrancher le filtre et le transférer à l’aquarium devant être 
épuré, en suivant les instructions précédemment décrites pour 
l’installation du filtre dans l’aquarium. Ne pas faire fonctionner 
dans un aquarium sec.

4.  Laisser fonctionner le filtre jusqu’à ce que l’eau de l’aquarium ait 
atteint le degré de clarté désiré. Si une filtration supplémentaire 
est accomplie à l’aide d’un filtre séparé, la cartouche micronique 
peut être laissée en place pour épurer l’eau en continu, jusqu’à 
ce que la cartouche doive être nettoyée.

Nettoyer ou remplacer la cartouche micronique à chaque mois.

Limpie o reemplace el cartucho micrónico una vez al mes


